

the enhanced amount of Rs.2 Lakh and not on the entire amount of Rs 400,000. So far as the amount which had already been paid, both principal and interest, will certainly be deducted, but the impugned order denying the interest on the total compensation amount is not sustainable and is accordingly, set aside.

7. The respondent-Railways is directed to deposit the interest @ 9% on the total awarded amount to Rs. 4 Lakh from the date of filing of the claim application within a period of two months from the date of receipt/production of this order, after deducting any interest amount, which has already been paid to the claimants.

This Misc. Appeal is, accordingly, allowed.

Pending I.A., if any, stands disposed of.

(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Pawan/ -
Uploaded
05.12.2025